
  

 

Meeting of the  

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
__________________________________ 

 
Tuesday, 20 March 2012 at 7.00 p.m. 

_______________________________________ 
 

A G E N D A 
______________________________________ 

 
VENUE 

MEETING ROOM M71,  7TH FLOOR TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 
5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Carlo Gibbs  
Vice Chair: Councillor David Edgar  
  
  
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
Councillor Craig Aston 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury, (Cabinet 
Member for Resources) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Denise Jones 
 

Councillor Marc Francis, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carlo 
Gibbs, Khales Uddin Ahmed, David Edgar 
and Denise Jones) 
Councillor Anwar Khan, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carlo 
Gibbs, Khales Uddin Ahmed, David Edgar 
and Denise Jones) 
Councillor Rachael Saunders, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carlo 
Gibbs, Khales Uddin Ahmed, David Edgar 
and Denise Jones) 
Councillor David Snowdon, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
 

 
[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services 
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: Zoe.Folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk  



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 20 March 2012 

 
7.00 p.m. 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  3 - 8  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 12th December 2011. 
 

  

4. UNRESTRICTED AUDIT COMMISSION  
REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

  

4 .1 Audit Plan 2011/12 - Council Accounts   9 - 30  

4 .2 Audit Plan 2011/12 - Pensions Fund Accounts   31 - 48  

4 .3 Certification of claims and returns Annual Report - 
LBTH Audit 2010/11   

49 - 64  

5. UNRESTRICTED AUDIT COMMISSION  
REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

  

5 .1 Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report   65 - 94  

5 .2 Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13 Financial Year   95 - 148  

5 .3 Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Proactive Anti 
Fraud Plan 2012-13   

149 - 274  

5 .4 Consultation on Social Housing Fraud   275 - 306  

5 .5 Treasury Management Investment Activity to 31st 
January 2012   

307 - 316  

 



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\9\0\AI00030094\$bw25gnem.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 


[...]
ng, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2011 
 

ROOM M71 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs (Chair)  
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed  
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton  
Councillor Denise Jones  
  
Other Councillors Present: 
Nil 
  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Jill Bell – Head of Legal Services (Environment), Legal 

Services 
Jenny Boyd – (Service Manager, Looked After Children) 
Paul Dudley – (Strategic Risk Adviser) 
Sally – Anne Eldridge – (Senior Audit  Manager, Audit Commission) 
Jon Hayes – (District Auditor, Audit Commission) 
Minesh Jani – (Service Head, Risk Management) 
Chris Naylor – (Corporate Director Resources) 
Tony Qayum – (Corporate Fraud Manager, Internal Audit, 

Resources) 
Steve Vinall – (Service Manager, Deloitte & Touche) 
Ian Williamson – (Head of Social Care Practice, Adult Mental 

Health) 
 

Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor David Edgar, who had 
attended but became unwell and had to leave before the meeting 
commenced. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair referred to the document that had been circulated as the response 
to the Audit Commission Fraud Briefing – Protecting the Public Purse – as 
requested under item 4 of the minutes, and indicated that this would be 
considered after agenda item 4.1 – “Annual Audit Letter”. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 20th 
September 2011 be agreed as a correct record of the meeting, subject to the 
amendment of the title of Mr Alan Bryce to “Head of Counter Fraud Advisory 
Services” and the Chair be authorised to sign them accordingly. 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED AUDIT COMMISSION REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Annual Audit Letter - 2010/11  
 
Mr Jon Hayes, District Auditor, presented the Annual Letter from the Audit 
Commission, indicating that this comprised a summary of the findings from 
the 2010/11 audit.  He added that the document set out details of current and 
future challenges to the Council.  Due to enquiries received from the public, 
the Council would need to keep an overview regarding the publication of East 
End Life, in the light of the new Code of Practice on Publicity.  Mr Hayes also 
commented on the continuing process of externalisation of the Audit 
Commission and indicated that more details as to its future operation would 
be available next March.  The conclusion of the Audit Letter was that the 
Council had taken a positive and constructive approach to the 2010/11 audit. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, Members raised questions relating 
to the matter of slippage in meeting the Whole of Government Accounts target 
date and the delivery of the IT systems upgrade.  Officers responded 
accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
4.1a Response to the Audit Commission Fraud Briefing – Protecting the 
Public Purse 
  
At the request of the Chair, Mr Tony Qayum, Corporate Fraud Manager, 
introduced a supplementary report setting out a formal response to the 
recommendations of the Audit Commission on the matter of tackling fraud 
and, where appropriate, action points where improvements were considered 
appropriate. 
 

Page 4



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Mr Qayum pointed out that 64 housing units had been recovered following 
investigation into sublet properties and it was planned to review Social care 
Personal Budgets to ensure risks of abuse were minimised. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers indicated that recruitment 
procedures made provision for verification of claimed qualifications and 
references, however more detailed investigations were under consideration; 
15 low level cases of procurement fraud had been identified but overall the 
Council compared very well with other Boroughs and there would be a report 
on best practices to a future meeting; despite successful prosecutions on Blue 
Badge misuse, it was considered that preventative work and support to the 
community was useful – a report would be submitted to a future meeting 
giving further details.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

5. UNRESTRICTED TOWER HAMLETS REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Minesh Jani, Head of Risk Management and 
Audit, introduced the report summarising the work of Internal Audit for the 
period September to November 2011.  In presenting the report, he added that 
a systems audit of the Mental Health Out of Hours Service (9 p.m. to 5 a.m.) 
had revealed that improvements were required to monitor performance and 
link the Team to the Corporate Plan. 
 
Mr Ian Williamson, Head of Social Care Practice, Adult Mental Health, 
indicated that procedures were now in place and, following a review of the 
service, he was confident that required duties would be met.  In response to 
questions from Members, he stated that: 

• The audit had been requested by Helen Taylor, former Head of 
Service. 

• Duplication of staffing arrangements was being addressed and 
efficiency measures were in train. 

• The Adult Mental Health service had been running for four years after 
separating from the Children’s service and the initial remit had been for 
cost effectiveness through merging of posts.  There had been a steep 
learning curve for staff over the first two years but no complaints had 
been made against the service and staff had won awards for their 
performance. 

 
Mr Jani then addressed Limited Assurance findings of service reviews, as 
contained in the report.  
 
He described the process for management of payments made under S.17 of 
the Children’s Act 1989 and referred to findings made following the review of 
the relevant service.   

Page 5



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
Ms Jenny Boyd, Service Manager, Looked After Children, stated that some of 
the recommendations made had already been accepted.  She explained 
some of the previous arrangements for issue of payments had resulted in 
overspend of some £110,000 but other procedures were now in place that 
improved monitoring and control of expenditure.   This also meant that basic 
accommodation was provided as required for families.  She responded to 
further queries from Members on the use of appropriate agencies and 
comparison with similar services in other Boroughs. 
 
Mr Jani commented on a further such review regarding the administrative and 
financial service of Stebon Primary School, where there had been key issues 
around governance and the Governing Body.  The Headteacher’s reply had 
confirmed all recommendations had been adopted and a further audit would 
be undertaken in February 2012. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report and assurance opinion assigned to the systems reviewed be 
noted.  
 

5.2 Revised Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12  
 
Mr Minesh Jani, Head of Risk Management and Audit, introduced the report 
providing an update of audit activity planned for the current financial year and 
reflecting changes to 
[...]
ng progress made in dealing with significant issues identified 
within the annual governance statement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

5.5 Update on Risk Management  
 
Mr Minesh Jani. Head of Risk management and Audit, presented the report 
an introduced Mr Paul Dudley, who had been appointed as Strategic Risk 
Adviser. 
 
Following discussion, it was – 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

5.6 Mid Year Review Report on 2011/12 Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy  
 
In considering the report, Members referred to the fact that the Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategy had not been formally approved at 
Council on 8th December 2011 due to time constraints.  Mr Chris Naylor, 
Corporate Director, Resources, commented that as long as the Strategy could 
be approved before next financial year, savings would be achieved. 
 
Mr Naylor agreed to provide Members of the Committee with a reply to a 
Member’s query regarding the difference between the CLC original and 
revised estimates for 2011/12. 

Page 7



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5.7 Treasury Management Activity for Period Ending 31 October 2011  
 
After consideration of the information on treasury management, it was – 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 p.m.  
 
 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Audit Committee 

 

Page 8



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

 
A

u
d

it
 p

la
n

 
1

 A
u

d
it

 p
la

n
L

o
n

d
o

n
 B

o
ro

u
g

h
 o

f 
T

o
w

e
r 

H
a
m

le
ts

 

A
u

d
it

 2
0
1
1
/1

2
 

Agenda Item 4.1

Page 9



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

 
A

u
d

it
 p

la
n

 
2

 C
o

n
te

n
ts

In
tr

o
d

u
c

ti
o

n
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
[...]



  1 

 

 

REPORT TO: 

 

Audit Committee 
 

DATE 

 

20 March 2012 

CLASSIFICATION 

 

   

REPORT NO. 

 

AGENDA NO. 

 

5.2  

 

 
REPORT OF: 

 

Corporate Director, Resources  

 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 

Minesh Jani, Head of Risk Management and 

Audit 

 

 
Annual Internal Audit Plan for 

2012/13 Financial Year 
 

 Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

 

 

 

 

1. Introduction  
 
1.1 This report presents the proposed Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13. 

The plan was compiled using the Internal Audit Strategy approved by the 
Audit Committee in December 2010 and endorsed each year thereafter 
as part of the annual planning process.  

 
1.2 The internal audit strategy details the methodology for developing the 

annual audit plan and sets out the role of internal audit and the process 
by which to direct the work of audit. The first step in this methodology is to 
obtain information about the population from which audit activity is to be 
selected. This was achieved by consulting with key officers, reviewing the 
authority’s corporate plan and risk registers and meeting with external 
audit. By gathering information and assessing the risks affecting each 
auditable system, resources have been directed at those areas with the 
highest risk significance. Details of the strategy are attached at Appendix 
2 for information. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Audit Committee endorse the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 

2012/13 (Appendix 1) and the accompanying internal audit strategy. 
 

 

Agenda Item 5.2

Page 95



  2 

3. Background / Methodology 
 

3.1 The methodology for developing the Internal Audit Plan focuses upon the 
quantification of the risks associated with achieving corporate and 
departmental objectives. 

 
3.2 This process uses four assessment categories to produce a risk index for 

each auditable area. The auditable area is scored in each category using 
assessment criteria to gauge the degree of risk or materiality associate
[...]

e
g

u
la

to
ry

 b
o
d
ie

s
 

In
a
d

e
q
u

a
te

 r
e
s
p

o
n
s
e
 t

o
 n

e
w

 
le

g
is

la
ti
o

n
 

P
o
o
r 

re
s
p

o
n
s
e
 t

o
 A

u
d

it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 

E
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e
n

ta
l 

Im
p
a
c
t 
o
f 

s
u
s
ta

in
a
b
ili

ty
 p

o
lic

ie
s
 

N
o
is

e
, 
c
o

n
ta

m
in

a
ti
o
n
 a

n
d

 
p
o
llu

ti
o
n
 

 

C
o

n
tr

a
c
tu

a
l 

O
v
e
r-

re
lia

n
c
e
 o

n
 k

e
y
 

s
u
p
p
lie

rs
/c

o
n
tr

a
c
to

rs
 

F
a
ilu

re
 o

f 
o
u
ts

o
u
rc

e
 p

ro
v
id

e
r 

Q
u
a
lit

y
 i
s
s
u
e
s
 

N
o
n
-c

o
m

p
lia

n
c
e
 w

it
h
 p

ro
c
u

re
m

e
n
t 

p
o
lic

ie
s
 

T
e
c
h

n
o

lo
g

ic
a
l 

F
a
ilu

re
 o

f 
b
ig

 t
e
c
h

n
o

lo
g

y
 p

ro
je

c
t 

IT
 s

ys
te

m
 c

ra
s
h
e
s
 a

ff
e
c
t 
s
e
rv

ic
e
s
 

B
re

a
c
h
e
s
 o

f 
s
e
c
u
ri
ty

 o
f 

n
e
tw

o
rk

 a
n
d
 

d
a
ta

 

B
a
d
 m

a
n
a
g

e
m

e
n
t 
o
f 

in
tr

a
n

e
ts

 a
n
d

 
w

e
b
s
it
e
s
 

C
o

m
p

e
ti

ti
v

e
 

F
a
ilu

re
 t
o

 s
h
o

w
 b

e
s
t 

v
a
lu

e
 

F
a
ilu

re
 o

f 
b
id

s
 f

o
r 

g
o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t 
fu

n
d
s
 

C
u

s
to

m
e
r/

C
it

iz
e
n

 

L
a
c
k
 o

f 
a
p
p
ro

p
ri
a
te

 c
o
n
s
u

lt
a
ti
o

n
 

B
a
d
 p

u
b

lic
 a

n
d

 m
e
d
ia

 r
e
la

ti
o
n
s
 

 
 

 Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: 

 

Audit Committee 
 

DATE 

 

20 March 2012 

CLASSIFICATION 

 

   

REPORT NO. AGENDA NO. 

 
5.3  

 
REPORT OF: 

 

Corporate Director, Resources  
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 
Tony Qayum, Corporate Fraud Manager  

 

 
Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
and Proactive Anti Fraud Plan 2012-13 
 

 Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report provides the Audit Committee with an updated Anti 
Fraud and Corruption Strategy and outlines a summary of the 
proposed Proactive Anti Fraud Plan for 2012-13. 

 
1.2 Local Authorities in the United Kingdom are required to maintain 

high standards of probity and have sound arrangeme
[...]
 consequently there is a process verification and review of the 

basis elements of the enquiry throughout the audit/investigation process.  

(Whistleblowing process – see appendix 3) 

Page 164



 
 

6.5 It is important to note that the auditor receiving the complaint will not be the sole 

investigator of the enquiry, therefore ensuring the utmost independence is maintained 

during the currency of an investigation. 

6.6 Data Matching 

6.6.1 As a proactive commitment to the prevention and detection of fraud the 

Authority has actively participated in the National Fraud Initiative, which is a 

data matching exercise carried out by the Audit Commission under their 

powers within the Audit Commission Act 1998. This data match looks at wide 

variety of data sources and compares them to each other to identity potential 

fraud and irregularity. The potential fraud and irregularity areas include:- 

 

• Benefits 

• Payroll and Pensions 

• Creditors 

• Street Traders 

• Insurance 

• Private and Voluntary Adult Homes 

• Child Minders 

• Blue badge misuse 

 

6.6.2 In addition data matching is also carried out with the Benefit Agency 

(Department of Works and Pensions) and the Inland Revenue under their own 

statutory powers. 

 

6.6.3 Data matching is conducted within the requirements of the current Data 

Protection legislation, and the new Audit Commission protocols effective 

from 2006 and staff side consultation. 

6.7 Housing or Council Tax Benefit Fraud 

6.7.1 This Service is managed by the Corporate Fraud Team within the Resources  

Directorate.  

6.7.2 The framework for benefits related investigations and sanctions is contained 

within Appendix 4 

Page 165



 
 

6.7.3 Concerns regarding possible Housing or Council Tax Benefit Fraud, these can 

be reported using the Benefit Fraud Hotline on (0207 364 7443 – 24 hour 

answer phone service) or you can speak to a Benefit Investigator direct on 

0207 364 7425 or 7426 or 7442  

6.7.4 Othe
[...]
ious problems, which either requires or is likely 
to require external support. 

 

Page 316


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	4.1 Audit Plan 2011/12 - Council Accounts
	4.2 Audit Plan 2011/12 - Pensions Fund Accounts
	4.3 Certification of claims and returns Annual Report - LBTH Audit 2010/11
	5.1 Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report
	5.2 Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13 Financial Year
	Microsoft Word - Audit Committee_Annual internal audit plan_Booklet_200312

	5.3 Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Proactive Anti Fraud Plan 2012-13
	Microsoft Word - Audit Committee_Anti_fraud_strategy_app1_200312
	aPPENDIX2
	Microsoft Word - Audit Committee_Anti_Fraud_anti_bribery_policy_app3
	Microsoft Word - Audit Committee_Anti Fraud_plan_1213_app4_200312

	5.4 Consultation on Social Housing Fraud
	Social Housing Fraud App 2

	5.5 Treasury Management Investment Activity to 31st January 2012



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/03/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2012 
 

MEETING ROOM M71, 7TH FLOOR TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs (Chair)  
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton  
Councillor David Edgar (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Denise Jones  
  
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Nil   

 
Officers Present: 
 
 – Service Manager, Deloitte & Touche 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Khales Uddin Ahmed and 
Craig Aston. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 12th 
December 2011 be agreed as a correct record of the meeting and the Chair 
be authorised to sign them accordingly. 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED AUDIT COMMISSION  REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Audit Plan 2011/12 - Council Accounts  
 
Mr Jon Hayes, District Auditor, Audit Commission introduced the report. He 
updated Committee Members about the externalisation process and informed 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/03/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

the Committee that the Town Hall would be audited by KPMG from 
November. 
 
Ms Sally Ann Eldridge, Senior Audit Manager, Audit Commission referred 
Members to the Audit risks on page 14 and outlined specific risks and noted 
that the Town Hall would adopt the requirements of the Financial Reporting 
Service [FRS]. 
 
On the subject of value for money, it was anticipated that the Town Hall’s ‘re-
used’ governance arrangements under the revised Mayoral arrangements will 
be examined. It was also expected that the planned fees would be 10% lower 
than the previous year’s fees. 
 
One Member asked the following questions about heritage assets: 
 

• How does the Council insure assets? 

• How much value is placed on assets unlikely to sell? 

• Could we look at ways of using regalia assets? 
 
She also requested more detail on governance issues. 
 
Ms Eldridge stated that with regards to value for money, the Council was at an 
early stage and officers were currently identifying assets and looking at assets 
held outside the borough.  Items that were never to be sold, would be 
accounted for in the figures. 
 
With reference to Governance arrangements, she stated that the Internal 
Audit works carried out last year had been looked at, but she would revisit 
these to ensure that they had been properly embedded. 
 
Another Member enquired about any changes to the ‘value for money’ 
conclusions. He referred to the first bullet point on page 23, about 
strengthening the quality review of the financial statements and wondered 
how confident officers were about achieving those objectives. 
 
Another Member commented that an audit was carried by the Mayor in 2000 
and the maintenance of artworks and sale of assets by auction could be 
looked at. She also referred to the proposed section 106 agreement and the 
proposal for changes. 
 
Mr Hayes stated that auction sales had been looked at, but there were no 
concerns at this stage. However, his intention was to look at all proposals. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Council Accounts be noted. 
 
 

4.2 Audit Plan 2011/12 - Pensions Fund Accounts  
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/03/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Ms Sally Ann Eldridge, Senior Audit Manager, Audit Commission introduced 
the report. She reported that there were no new accounting issues for this 
year. 
 
In response to a Member’s query about getting assurances about the 
accuracy of funds, Ms Eldridge explained that actuaries give an assessment 
about funds and the Commission in turn examined the assessment made by 
the actuaries. 
 
Mr Jon Hayes also added that the Audit Commission ensured that the Town 
Hall was following the correct procedure by ensuring that accurate information 
is given to the actuaries in the first place. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Pension Fund Accounts be noted. 
 
 

4.3 Certification of claims and returns Annual Report - LBTH Audit 2010/11  
 
Ms Sally Ann Eldridge, Senior Audit Manager, Audit Commission introduced 
the report. 
 
With regards to Sure Start weaknesses, Ms Eldridge pointed out that the 
expenditure figures for 2010/11, had also been included erroneously in 
2011/12. Officers were aware of the error and would ensure that it does not 
happen again, so that the income and expenditure was accounted for in the 
correct accounting period. 
 
In response to a query by the Chair about further improvements to be made, 
Ms Eldridge stated that the current arrangements were very good, citing the 
Housing Benefits department as a good example. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Certification of claims and returns Annual report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

5. UNRESTRICTED AUDIT COMMISSION  REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report  
 
Mr Minesh Jani, Head of Risk Management and Audit, introduced the report. 
 
He made the following points: 
 

• There appeared to be no clear scheme of delegation by schools; 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/03/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

• The Finance Sub-Committee was lacking a current set of Terms of 
Reference; 

• There was a need to look at proper controls with regards procurement 
matters and goods and services; 

• The annual report due out in September will capture a larger sample of 
schools. 

 
In response to a query by the Chair about having an officer update as 
opposed to a member of staff from the school attending committee, Ms Kate 
Bingham, Acting Service Head [Resources] - CSFD updated the Committee 
as follows: 
 

• Officers have looked at emerging themes to establish whether 
protocols and/or relevant documents were up-to-date;  

• Training sessions had been carried out; 

• School Governance issues were causing some concern, so these will 
be closely examined; 

• The Assets Register – officers will be consulting the guidance notes to 
determine whether they needed enhancing. They will try to identify 
which assets were available and which were the higher-spending 
schools, the intention being to achieve efficiencies across the borough; 

• The scheme of delegation in schools was also of some concern and 
would be looked at. 

 
In response to questions by Members, Ms Bingham and Mr Jani made the 
following points: 
 

• Support was provided to schools and academies, however, there was 
now a need to appoint a responsible officer i.e. an internal officer 
dedicated to the role of giving support; 

• Officers were assessing levels of exposure and would look at the 
findings in totality. They would also benchmark with other schools to 
ascertain what the level of expectation should be. 

 
Mr Jani further observed that although the assurances assigned can be 
subjective, he had endeavoured to make it as objective as possible.  
 
However, in forming the opinion, the number and priority of recommendations 
would be taken into account in assigning assurances. 
 
In response to a Member’s question whether Deloitte & Touche were satisfied 
with the assurances, Mr Steve Vinall, Service Manager, Deloitte & Touche, 
confirmed that despite the degree of subjectivity, assurances were accurate. 
 
Mr Jani added that he was satisfied with the assurances assigned by Deloitte 
& Touche and rarely needed to challenge their opinion. Generally, they looked 
at schools over a five year period, unless something untoward were to 
surface. 

 
RESOLVED:  



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/03/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
That the Quarterly Internal Audit be noted. 
 
 

5.2 Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13 Financial Year  
 
Mr Minesh Jani, Head of Risk Management and Audit, introduced the report. 
 
He indicated that four criterion were used in the Plan and officers engaged 
with Corporate Directors and Service Heads to contribute to it accordingly. He 
also referred to the table on page 96 as contained in the report. In response to 
a Member’s question about risk, Mr Jani explained that a balance of risk and 
reward was favoured. The approach adopted in the Risk Management policy 
is for ‘positive risk taking’; the emphasis was placed on the benefits of the risk 
taking. He described the Council’s approach as ‘risk aware’ or ‘risk savvy’. 
 
One Member said she welcomed the section 106 agreement in the Plan, but 
queried how the funds would be generated and governed. 
 
Mr Jani stated that a section 106 audit was conducted approximately five 
years ago which captured the aforementioned points. 
 
With regards to tele-care, the Chair observed that it would be appropriate for 
the Audit to include any investment in the service. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Annual Audit Plan for 2012/13 financial year be endorsed. 
 
 

5.3 Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Proactive Anti Fraud Plan 2012-
13  
 
Mr Tony Qayum, Corporate Fraud Manager, Internal Audit, Resources, 
introduced the report. 
 
He remarked that this was the fifth year of reporting the Audit arrangements 
for Tower Hamlets Council and made the following points: 
 

• Several services came under the Corporate Fraud umbrella; 

• Appendix 1 contained in the report focused on the Anti Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy. Housing or Council Tax Benefit fraud details were 
referred to on page 165 contained in the report; 

• They had separate telephone numbers for various types of fraud; 

• There was now a robust Money Laundering policy in place, for e.g. 
loopholes in revenue refunds were now being tightened up; 

• Bribery – officers were benchmarking with other organisations to 
ensure best practice. 

 
In response to a question by one Member about ways of closing the loopholes 
in the ‘Right to Buy’ scheme, Mr Qayum stated that the Anti Corruption and 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/03/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Fraud Strategy served as a ‘Whistle blowing’ policy as well to possibly cover 
situations like this. 
 
In response to the Chair’s query about the best way of disseminating such 
information to Members, Mr Jani proposed that a session could be set up prior 
to a Committee meeting, with the sole purpose of training and raising 
awareness. 
 
Mr Peter Hayday, Corporate Finance, also endeavoured to raise the matter 
with Isabella Freeman, Assistant Chief Executive [Legal Services]. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Proactive Anti Fraud Plan be 
noted. 
  
 

5.4 Consultation on Social Housing Fraud  
 
Mr Jani, Head of Risk Management and Audit, introduced the report. 
 
He informed Members that the Government was seeking to criminalise Social 
Housing Fraud and this was their opportunity to respond to the consultation 
document by April 2012.  
 
Members outlined following points in relation to the consultation: 
 

• How would the Council deal with long term absences from the home by 
residents, for e.g. in the case of ill health? 

• Where for e.g. a property was vacant for a period of 3 years, could 
there be an option to let the property? 

 
Mr Qayum observed that it was always a fine balancing act where there was a 
case of genuine illness, as the Council needed to be fair, but at the same time 
cut down on fraud to ensure the best use of its assets. The real issue was 
often being able to garner sufficient evidence to support a criminal conviction. 
 
Mr Hayes pointed out that unfortunately, seeing enforcement thorough to the 
end was often compromised and therefore not as straightforward. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Consultation on Social Housing Fraud be noted. 
 
 

5.5 Treasury Management Investment Activity to 31st January 2012  
 
Mr Peter Hayday, Interim Service Head, Financial Services Risk & 
Accountability, introduced the report.  
 
He pointed out and corrected some typographical errors on page 313. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/03/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

 
One Member queried what other local authorities were doing with regards to 
the Fitch ratings. Mr Hayday explained that in theory, there was potential to 
half investment income when coming out of institutions. For e.g., the 
maximum figure of £45 million could be invested in investment schemes and 
this would be virtually risk-free as it would be underwritten by the British 
Government. However, given the current economic climate, Mr Hayday would 
urge caution about this approach. 
 
Another Member asked how and when does the Council’s risk profile change. 
Mr Hayday explained that the process would involve full Council, whereby 
information would be distributed beforehand in order that all Members were 
fully apprised of the risks. 
 
In response to the Chair’s question about profiling the market to ascertain the 
best investment vehicle, Mr Hayday confirmed that this was done whenever 
the opportunity presented itself. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Treasury Management Investment Activity to 31st January 2012 be 
noted. 
  

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Audit Committee 

 
 


